Hoffman EstatesHigh School SchoolParent Compact School Parental Involvement Policy

<u>Note</u>: In support of strengthening student academic achievement, The School Parent Compact will be jointly developed with parents/guardians for all participating children. The compact outlines how parents, the entire school staff and students will share in the responsibility for improved student academic achievement and the means by which the school and the parent/guardian will build and develop partnerships to help children achieve the state's high standards (ESSA, Section 1116 (d)).

Part I. GENERAL EXPECTATIONS

Hoffman EstatesHigh Schoolagrees to implement the following statutory requirements:

- 4. <u>Hoffman EstatesHigh Schoo</u>lwill provide parents of participating children information in a timely manner about Title I, Part A programs that includes a description and explanation of the school's curriculum, the forms of academic assessment used to measure children's progress, and the proficiency levels students are expected to meet by:
 - Making a written and orline version of the school curriculum guide available.
 - Presentation at the annual open houses.
 - Providing coursesyllabi at open houses.
 - Holding bi-annualparentmeetings.
 - Critical Learning Standards Math and Reading will eposted on the schowleb-site and madeavailable in hard copy.
 - Providing written and on-line reports of **ste**nt scores on standardized **roat**ionally normed assessments, including **bot**tlimited to, SAT 8, SAT 9, SAT and MAP tests.
- 5. Hoffman EstatesHigh Schoolwill at the request of parents, provide opportunities for regular meetings for parents to formulate suggestions and to participate, as appropriate, in decisions about the education of their children. The school will respond to any such suggestions as soon as practicably possibly by:
 - x Holding bi-annual parent meetings.
 - x Holding parent conferences in person, by phone or e-mail when appropriate.
 - x Incorporating suggestions into the parent compact.
- 6. <u>Hoffman EstatesHigh School will provide each parent an individual student report about the performance of their child on the state assessment in at least Math, Language Arts and Reading by:</u>
 - x Providing written/emailed report cards and ntietm notices.
 - x Providing score reports from a variety not mative assessment measures such as SAT 8 SAT 9, SAT and MAP tests.
 - x Provided access to student grades throughing parent access portal.
- 7. Hoffman EstatesHigh Schoolwill take the following actions to provide each parent timely notice when their child has been assigned or has been taught for four (4) or meœutioes weeks by a teacher who is not highly qualified within the meaning of the term in section 200.56 of the Title I Final Regulations (67 Fed. Reg. 71710, December 2002) by:
 - x A school representative will make personal contabtteachers at Townsh High School District 211 are certified and highly qualified in their respective subject matter.
- 8. <u>Hoffman EstatesHigh Schoo</u>lwill provide materials and training to help parents work with their children to improve their children's academic achievement, such as literacy training and using technology, as appropriate, to foster parental involvement, by:
 - x Providing access to computers and training at parent meetings.
 - x Providing training on the mechanics of using the parent access portal at open house, parent meetings or upon request.
 - x Providing information on indirect and direct social emotional indicators.
 - x Education Courses.
- 9. <u>Hoffman EstatesHigh Schoo</u>lwill take the following actions to ensure that information related to the school and parent-programmeetings, and other activities is sent to parents of participating children in an understandable and uniform format, including alternative formats upon request, and, to the extent practicable, in a language the parents can understand:
 - x When possible, commications will be sent in English, Spanish and various formats.

PART IV. ADOPTION

This School Parental Involvement Policy has been developed jointly with, and agreed on with, parents of
children participating in Title I, Part A program s his policy was adopted by Hoffman Esta lte gh
Schoolard will be in effect for the 220-2021 school year. The school will post this policy on its web
page and make printed and electronic copies available at the main office for all parents/gofardians participating Titlel, Pat A children.

(Signature of Authorized Official)	
(Signature of Parent/Guardian)	